



Utility Safety & Design, Inc.
 210 N Elson St. Suite C
 Kirksville, MO 63501
 P (660) 474-0779 C (618) 407-8320

City of Falls City, NE
 2024 Natural Gas Improvement Project
Bid Tabulation - Bid Opening April 1, 2025

Main Plan Bid

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	JF Construction		NPL	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2	Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
3	2-inch HDPE Main, Complete	3,090	LF	\$ 28.00	\$ 86,520.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 58,555.50
4	2-inch HDPE Ball Valve, Complete	4	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 780.00
5	1 1/4-inch HDPE Main, Complete	3,180	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 76,320.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 60,261.00
6	HDPE Service Line Tie-In, Complete	99	EA	\$ 575.00	\$ 56,925.00	\$ 773.95	\$ 76,621.05
7	1-inch HDPE Service Line, Complete	5,170	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 134,420.00	\$ 11.77	\$ 60,850.90
8	1-1/4-inch HDPE Service Line, Complete	360	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 6,822.00
9	New 2" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main Tie-In, Complete	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 516.89	\$ 1,033.78
10	New 2" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main Tie-ins w/ High Volume Tap Tee, Complete	3	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 516.89	\$ 1,550.67
11	New 1-1/4" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main with a high-volume tapping tee	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 495.00
12	New 1-1/4" to Exist. 1-1/4" HDPE Main Tie-In, Complete	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 990.00
13	Stop, Purge, Cap. and Abandon Existing Mains, Complete	4	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 15,980.00
14	Locating Test Stations, Complete	10	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00
15	Anode Installation, Complete	9	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 855.00
Total				\$ 449,395.00	\$ 296,544.90	\$ 296,544.90	\$ 296,544.90

Addition 1 Bid

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	JF Construction		NPL	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	1 1/4-inch HDPE Main, Complete	670	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 12,696.50
2	HDPE Service Line Tie-In, Complete	8	EA	\$ 575.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 773.95	\$ 6,191.60
3	1-inch HDPE Service Line, Complete	280	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 11.77	\$ 3,295.60
4	New 1-1/4" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main Tie-In, Complete	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 516.89	\$ 516.89
5	Stop, Purge, Cap. and Abandon Existing Mains, Complete	1	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00
6	Locating Test Stations, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00
7	Anode Installation, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00
Total				\$ 36,760.00	\$ 26,965.59	\$ 26,965.59	\$ 26,965.59

Addition 2 Bid

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	JF Construction		NPL	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	1 1/4-inch HDPE Main, Complete	1,400	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 26,530.00
2	HDPE Service Line Tie-In, Complete	29	EA	\$ 575.00	\$ 16,675.00	\$ 773.95	\$ 22,444.55
3	1-inch HDPE Service Line, Complete	780	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 20,280.00	\$ 11.77	\$ 9,180.60
4	New 1-1/4" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main Tie-In, Complete	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 516.89	\$ 516.89
5	Stop, Purge, Cap. and Abandon Existing Mains, Complete	1	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00
6	Locating Test Stations, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00
7	Anode Installation, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00
Total				\$ 79,355.00	\$ 62,937.04	\$ 62,937.04	\$ 62,937.04

Addition 3 Bid

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	JF Construction		NPL	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	2-inch HDPE Ball Valve, Complete	1	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00
2	1 1/4-inch HDPE Main, Complete	1,070	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 25,680.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 20,276.50
3	HDPE Service Line Tie-In, Complete	25	EA	\$ 575.00	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 773.95	\$ 19,348.75
4	1-inch HDPE Service Line, Complete	1,670	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 43,420.00	\$ 11.77	\$ 19,655.90
5	New 1-1/4" to Exist. 2" HDPE Main with a high-volume tapping tee	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 516.89	\$ 516.89
6	Stop, Purge, Cap. and Abandon Existing Mains, Complete	1	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 3,995.00
7	Locating Test Stations, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00
8	Anode Installation, Complete	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00
Total				\$ 93,025.00	\$ 64,258.04	\$ 64,258.04	\$ 64,258.04

Total Project Bid **\$ 658,535.00** **\$ 450,705.57**

Bidder Qualifications	Yes	No	Yes	No
Bid bond submitted and complete?	X		X	
Proposal delivered before deadline?	X		X	